

WORKMAN | NYDEGGER A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Sterling A. Brennan (Utah State Bar No. 10060; E-mail: sbrennan@wnlaw.com)

David R. Wright (Utah State Bar No. 5164; E-mail: dwright@wnlaw.com)

Kirk R. Harris (Utah State Bar No. 10221; E-mail: kharris@wnlaw.com)

Cara J. Baldwin (Utah State Bar No. 11863; E-mail: cbaldwin@wnlaw.com)

1000 Eagle Gate Tower

60 E. South Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 533-9800

Facsimile: (801) 328-1707

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLPMichael A. Jacobs (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-mail: mjacobs@mofo.com)Eric M. Acker (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-mail: eacker@mofo.com)Grant L. Kim (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-Mail: gkim@mofo.com)

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482

Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim-Plaintiff Novell, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIMS.

Case No. 2:04CV00139

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
NOVELL, INC.'S DAUBERT
MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
DR. CHRISTINE A. BOTOSAN**

Judge Ted Stewart

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| II. LEGAL PRINCIPLES | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. Dr. Botosan’s Proposed Testimony on the Amount of Damages Is Inadmissible | 2 |
| 1. Cherry-Picking the Highest Projections Is Not a Reliable Method | 3 |
| 2. Dr. Botosan Is a Mere Conduit for Opinion Hearsay | 4 |
| B. Dr. Botosan’s Proposed Testimony on Causation Is Inadmissible | 5 |
| 1. Dr. Botosan’s Event Study Is Irrelevant | 6 |
| 2. Dr. Botosan’s Event Study Is Based on a Statistically Invalid Model and a Statistically Insignificant Regression | 6 |
| 3. Dr. Botosan’s Reasoning from her Event Study Is Logically Invalid | 8 |
| 4. Dr. Botosan’s Opinion Is Based on Insufficient Data..... | 9 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>6816.5 Acres of Land v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 834 (10th Cir. 1969) | 4 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786 (1993)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gilliam v. Nevada Power Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Green Ridge v. Kreisel</i> , 25 S.W.3d 559 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Griffin v. Board of Regents of Regency University</i> , 795 F.2d 1281 (7th Cir. 1986) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Hensel Phelps Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 413 F.2d 701 (10th Cir. 1969) | 4 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Groskin</i> , 927 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1991) | 5 |
| <i>Hynes v. Energy West, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000) | 2 |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Kay v. First Continental Trading, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 772 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... | 2 |
| <i>LASERS v. McWilliams</i> , 996 So. 2d 1036 (La. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Gencorp, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005) | 2, 4, 6 |
| <i>Paulson v. Texas</i> , 28 S.W.3d 570 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Pirtle v. Cook</i> , 956 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 40 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 1994) | 6 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Stone</i> , 222 F.R.D. 334 (E.D. Tenn. 2004)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Tomasian</i> , 784 F.2d 782 (7th Cir. 1986) | 4 |
| Statutes/Rules | |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... | 2, 3, 4 |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 703..... | 5 |
